




































Note from MPI, 7/08/2017
The following is a replacement written comment from the McGuinness Insitute. The original written 
comment is still available upon request. Please contact aquaculture.submission@mpi.govt.nz
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Written Comments No: 0464 

Subject I McGuinness Institute Submission on the Potential Relocation of Salmon Farms in 

the Marlborough Sounds 

From 

To aquaculture submissions 

Cc Wendy McGuinness 

Sent Monday, 27 March 2017 4:47 p.m. 

Attachments <<20170327 4.30 McGuinness Insitute Potential Relocation of Salmon Farms 

in the Marlborough Sounds submission.docx>> 

Additional Note as at 16 May 2017

Please note that ‘draft’ was added to the front page of the submission to indicate that its 
contents were still a work in progress and were not to be relied upon. 

At the time submissions were due (27 March 2017), the Institute was waiting for answers from 
MPI to a significant number of questions and, from our perspective, the submission was not 
complete. For example, we were awaiting information on the live weight/gilled and gutted 
conversion factor and on financial information (we had not reviewed NZKS’s documents 
prepared for the Offer Register as part of their process of going public; these were not 
included as part of the consultation documents on the MPI website). The dialogue was 
ongoing and we had not undertaken our final checks. It was for this reason that we did not 
publish our draft submission on our website.

We also requested MPI not to publish this draft submission on their website. The answers to 
many of those questions were forthcoming and have since been included in our Statement of 
Evidence. Hence the Statement of Evidence best represents our understanding of the 
proposal and can be treated as final, as all the checks and balances have been undertaken. The 
Statement of Evidence can be found at www.mcguinnessinstitute.org/submissions. However, 
we are still in dialogue with MPI and we have a small number of outstanding questions and 
Official Information Requests.

I have requested MPI to redact:

1. a sentence that does not make sense on page 3,
2. the names of Institute staff on the cover page and page 6,
3. the author of one report on page 9 (which was incorrect and is corrected in our
Statement of Evidence) and
4. a paragraph that has a comma/decimal point issue on page 12, which adds unnecessary
confusion.



Submission 

Written Comments No: 0464 

Submission on the Potential Relocation of Salmon Farms in 

the Marlborough Sounds 

27 March 2017 (Draft) 



Written Comments No: 0464 

About the McGuinness Institute 

The McGuinness Institute was founded in 2004. The McGuinness Institute is a non-partisan think tank 

working towards a sustainable future for New Zealand. Pr(!/ed 2058 is the Institute's flagship project 

focusing on New Zealand's long-term future. As a result of our observation that foresight drives strategy, 

strategy requires reporting, and reporting shapes foresight, we developed three interlinking policy 

projects: ForesightNZ, StrategyNZ and ReportingNZ. Each of these tools must align if we want New Zealand 

to develop durable, robust and forward-looking public policy. The policy projects frame and feed into our 

research projects, which address a range of significant issues facing New Zealand. In preparing this 

submission, the Institute has drawn largely on our projects 011eOcea11NZ and ReporitngNZ. 

About the author 

Wendy McGuinness, Chief Executive 

\�endy McGuinness wrote the report Implementation of Accmal Accounting in Government Departments for the 

New Zealand Treasury in 1988. She founded McGuinness & Associates, a consultancy firm providing 

services to the public sector during the transition from cash to accrual accounting from 1988 to 1990. 

Between 1990 and 2003, she continued consulting part-time while having children. Over that time she 

undertook risk management work for the public good. In 2002, she was a member of the New Zealand 

Institute of Chartered Accountants (NZICA) Taskforce which published the Report of the Taskforce on 

Swtai11able Development Reporting. From 2003-2004 she was Chair of the NZICA Sustainable Development 

Reporting Committee. In 2004 Wendy established the McGuinness Institute in order to contribute to a 

more integrated discussion on New Zealand's long-term future. In 2009 she became a Fellow Chartered 

Accountant (FCA). 

Contact details: 

Wendy McGuinness, 

Chief Executive 

McGuinness Institute 
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A: Introduction 

Thank you for the opportunity to submit on this proposal. Please note, we would like to speak to our 
written comments at the public hearing. \'\'e might like to bring an expert witness. 

The body of this submission docwnent comprises two sections. Section A is this introduction and Section 
B contains answers to specific questions outlined in the feedback form provided by MPI. 

The McGuinness Institute has been following New Zealand King Salmon Investments Limited (NZKS) 
since the 2013 Board of Inquiry decision to approve four of the nine new salmon farms they were seeking 
to establish. 

Please also be aware that we met with l\1inistry for Primary Industries (MPI) staff and are currently 
awaiting information in order to complete a detailed response to this proposal. Once this information 
becomes available, we may want to make changes to our submission. Our area of key concern is the 
reliance on a PwC report and the review of that report undertaken by Ernst & Young. These concerns are 
covered in Appendi..x 1. 

Appendix 1: Letter to the Minister of Primary Industries, Hon Nathan Guy 

The letter outlines issues with process, the lack of respect for local democracy, tl1e failure for autl1ors of 
documents that were prepared by MPI to include a statement of potential conflicts of interest, and the 
failure to undertake due diligence in terms of the content and assumptions underlying the Cabinet paper 
Co11s11/tatio11 proposal 011 potential relocation of salmon farms in the .M.arfboro11gh Sounds. 

In preparing this submission we drew on two pieces of work evaluating NZKS as an example of a private 
company using public assets. This work fits under two of the Institute's projects: OneOcea11NZ and 
ReportingNZ, which form part of our overarching Project 2058, primarily concerned with the long term 
stewardship of New Zealand. The publications are listed below. The full papers can be downloaded from 
our website via the links provided in the appendices. 

Appendix 2: Working Paper 2016/02 -New Zealand King Salmon: A financial perspective 
Appendix 3: Working Paper 2013/01 -Notes on the New Zealand King Salmon Decision 

To further support our submission, we have included a number of graphs providing context. 

Appendix 4: Financial Statements Graphs 
Appendix 5: Feed Discharge Graphs 
Appendix 6: Product ion and Sales Graphs 

With significant and certain costs (high-probability and high-magnitude) in tl1e form of the negative 
impacts of feed discharge, fish faeces and pens, decision makers should be looking for evidence of 
significant and certain benefits that exceed those costs. Adaptive management provides a mechanism for 
monitoring the costs but not for removing them completely. Therefore, this submission recommends 
'Outcome Three: :'Jot make regulations under section 360A and all existing lower-flow farms remain at 
their present location' from l\fPI Discussion Paper No: '.Wl 7 /04 as the most desirable outcome for the 
Marlborough Sounds ecosystem and communities, and for New Zealand as a whole. In addition to this, 
there are a number of recommendations for better managing the social license of a private company using 
public assets included in tl1e working paper attached as Appendi..x 2. Best practice includes an assessment 
of risks, costs and benefits. For a proposal to be evaluated, it requires these tluee characteristics to be 
detailed in terms of probability and magnitude over a specific tin1e frame and a specific area. 

We are in dialogue with 'NIPI over the answer to a few more questions. \'\1e will try and resolve these 
before we speak in front of the submission hearing. 
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B: Answers to specific questions 

Question 1: Do you think that up to six sahnon farms within Marlborough Sounds should be 

allowed to relocate to higher-flow sites? 

No. This is due to a lack of accurate and complete information 

Question 2: Which of the potential relocation sites do you think are suitable for sahnon farming? 

This is irrelevant as we do not consider the information or the process enables an informed decision. 

Question 3: Which of the existing lower-flow sites should be relocated? 

As above. 

Question 4: If you have concerns about particular sites, what are they and what could be done to 

address these concerns? 

As above. 

Question 5: Do you feel that there are potential benefits or costs of relocating farms that have not 

been identified? 

Yes. The costs of relocating farms have not been frilly identified. 

Specifically, the proposal only looks narrowly at the impacts of each possible relocated site and does not 

look at the overall impact on the Marlborough Sounds ecosystem. In Pelorous Sound, placing all farms in 

the main channel will form a significant obstacle. In Queen Charlotte Sound, the new site blocking off the 

entrance to Oyster Bay restricts access in the Tory Channel and will impact the marine mammal reserve in 

Cloudy Bay. It is our understanding that the Tory Channel is the main access point into the Marlborough 

Sounds for dolphins in the area. 

The amount of feed the proposed sites would add in each sound is the area of impact on the overall 

ecosystem that is of most concern. This is the best indicator we have of pollution - the larger the amount 

of feed discharge the greater the level of water pollution. See Appendi--c 5 for the feed discharge graphs. 

Question 6: Are there mies, policies or conditions that you believe should be added? Please 

provide information to support any proposed new provisions? 

No. The relocation should not be allowed. 

Question 7: Provided that detailed standards and requirements are met, do you agree that 

sahnon farming on the potential relocation sites should be a restricted discretionary activity? 

See above. 

Question 8: Do you agree that the overall surface structure area of sahnon farms should not be 

increased? 

Yes, but this is not the most important consideration and can be misleading. Minimising the surface 

structure area is only beneficial in terms of preserving the visual integrity of the Marlborough Sounds 

ecosystem, it is not an indicator of actual reduced impact on the environment; the most important 

indicator here is feed discharge. 

Question 9: If the sites at the existing lower-flow farms (other than Crail Bay MFL032) are 

vacated, do you believe that marine farming should be prohibited in these sites or do you think 

that these sites should remain open to other types of aquaculture for aquaculture settlement 

purposes? 

Marine farming should be prohibited at these sites. Further, New Zealand King Salmon should bear the 

costs of returning these sites to their original condition prior to any aguacuh:ure activity. 
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Question 10: Given the multiple ownership at Crail Bay MFL32, if this site is relocated, should 
aquaculture be fully prohibited or should shellfish farming be allowed to continue? 
No. See above. 

Question 11: Do you agree with a staged adaptive management approach if sahnon farming at 

the potential relocation sites proceeds? 

Yes, but this will not be enough to fully address the environmental costs of salmon farming in the 

Marlborough Sounds. 

Question 12: Is there any wording you agree or do not agree with in the proposed regulations? 

Question 13: Are there any particular issues at the existing lower-flow sites that you would like to 

comment on? 

Question 14: Which of the existing lower-flow sahnon farms in the Marlborough Sounds do you 
think are a higher priority to relocate and why? 

Question 15: Is there anything specific that you would like the Minister for Primary Industries to 

be aware of for any of these sites when thinking about the potential relocation proposal? 

Question 16: Are there particular landscape or natural character values that you want to identify 
to the Minister for Primary Industries for any of the potential relocation sites? 

Question 17: Are there other effects on landscape and natural character not outlined in the 

Hudson Associates or Drakeford Williams reports that you would like the Minister for Primary 
Industries to be aware of? 

Question 18: Are there any further measures that you believe could be taken to reduce effects on 
landscape and natural character at the potential relocation sites? 

Question 19: What are your thoughts on the potential water quality effects at the potential 

relocation sites? 

Question 20: Are there ways in which the potential relocation sites should be developed to help 
avoid, remedy or mitigate adverse effects on water quality? 

Question 21: Are there other effects on water quality that you would like us to be aware of? 

Question 22: What further information would you suggest the Minister for Primary Industries 
collects on water quality effects in relation to the Tio Point site? 

Question 23: What are your thoughts on the seabed effects at the potential sites? 

Question 24: Are there ways to develop the potential sites to help avoid, remedy or mitigate 

adverse effects on the seabed at each site? 

Question 25: Are there other seabed values or effects that you would like the Minister for Primary 
Industries to be aware of? 

Question 26: Are there effects on pelagic fish that you would like the Minister for Primary 

Industries to aware of? 

Question 27: Are there effects on seabirds that you would like the Minister for Primary Industries 

to be aware of? 
King shags 

Question 28: Do any of the sites pose a greater risk to seabirds than other sites? 
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Question 29: Are there marine mammals in the Marlborough Sounds that you think may be 

particularly impacted by this proposal? 

Hector's dolphins. 

Question 30: Do any of the potential sites pose a greater risk to marine mammals than other 

sites? 

Yes, all the Tory Channel sites. Adding a fourth to this narrow channel of water is a major concern. 

Question 31: Do you agree that there should be an independently audited Biosecurity 

Management Plan for salmon farming? 

Question 32: What are your thoughts on the potential improvement in salmon health from the 

proposal? What about salmon welfare and husbandry? 

Question 33: Are there particular navigational effects at any of the potential relocation sites that 

the Minister for Primary Industries should be aware of? 

Question 34: What is your view on the Waitata Mid-Channel site from a navigational perspective, 

and the possibility of cruise ships or large superyachts using the area? 

Question 35: Are there particular tourism and recreation values that you would like the Minister 

for Primary Industries to be aware of at any of the potential sites? 

Question 36: What measures could be taken to remedy or mitigate effects on tourism and 

recreation values if salmon farms were relocated to these sites? 

Question 37: Are there other heritage values that the Minister for Primary Industries should be 

aware of? 

Question 38: Are there any other measures that should be taken to avoid, remedy or mitigate 

noise effects at any of the potential sites? 

Question 39: Are there any other matters in relation to underwater lighting that you think the 

Minister for Primary Industries should be aware of? 

Question 40: Social and community effects of the potential relocation proposal are wider than 

just residential amenity. What effects do you think there will be as a result of the potential 

relocation proposal? 
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Appendix 1: Letter to the Minister for Primary Industries, Hon Nathan Guy, 27 March 

2017 

Hon Nathan Guy 
Minister for Primary Industries 
Parliament 
\'{' ellington 

Dear Minister, 

Marlborough salmon relocation 

This letter provides an oYen-iew of the McGuinness Institute's concerns about the process and 
content outlined in the Co11s11ltatio11 proposal for relocation ef 

salmon farms in the Marlborough S 01111ds -
Briefing paper ()::-J ovember 2016) and the subsequent Cabinet paper (.J)ecember 2016). Given the 
range of our concerns, those that directly relate to the above papers are discussed below. Issues 
that do not directly relate to tl1ese papers are discussed in the lnstitute's Submission on the Potential

Relocation ef Salmon Farms in the Marlborough So1111ds, dated 27 March 2017. In the interests of not 
being repetitive, this letter also forms part of our submission as Appendix 1. 

A high level of accountability is required if unique public assets such as water space in the 
Marlborough Sounds are to be placed in the hands of for-profit, foreign-owned companies such 
as NZKS. We would appreciate the opportunity to discuss our conce� a time of 
your convenience (the contact person at the McGuinness Institute is -04 
4998888). 

Key Concerns 

1. The use of Section 360A of the RMA 1991

In five years the Crown has changed from treating a NZKS application. One treatment required 
a high level of due diligence, consultation and review under section 142 of the RMA 1991. 1 The 
other treatment requued a set of regulations under Section 360A of the RMA 1991. The fact that 
these two proposals are being treated differently by the Crown within such a short time frame 
undermines the legislation and, in our view, erodes trust. The view that section 360A is being 
used as a backdoor sets the context for this proposal, for example, when did a proposal for 
relocation become 'nationally insignificant'? This proposal is about much more than tl1e area of 
water space farmed; it is about the location of each farm (individually and together), the amount 
of feed discharge for each farm (individually and together) and thirdly the impact on the 
environment over the long term. W/e are unsure why this proposal has Crown support. 

\-X:'e have concerns about the resulting process: the costs, benefits and risks to the Crown, 
including the subsidy provided by the Crown if this proposal leads to a judicial review. These are 
discussed in detail below. 

·Mi11ister's Di�ctio11 011 NZ King S almo11 's proposal (November 2011). See http://www.epa.govt.nz/Resource­
managernent/previous /king-salmon/Pages /11inisrer's-Direction.aspx 

GI Page 



Written Comments No: 0464 

This view is further solidified when we look at the costs, risks and benefits. 

(i) Costs to the Crown
The Crown has undertaken a significant costs to progress this application.

Crown Costs: Existing and committed costs to date (2016 and 2017): $1,000,0001 

Crown Costs: Possible Future Costs for the Crown (2017): $1,150,0003 

Estimated costs to the Crown of this proposal: $2,150,000 

This excludes the costs to the Marlborough District Council to manage this proposal. The costs 

seem significant but have not been mentioned in the Economic Impact Assessment. 

(ii) Benefits to the Crown
NZKS has not paid tax for a number of years due to significant losses. The actual cash paid for

taxation has only become apparent in the 2016 financial statements where the company has for

the first time been required to publish a cash flow statement.

For 2015 it paid $7,000 and for 2016 it paid $1,002,000. This means in the last two years it has 

only contributed cash to the economy of $1,009,000. \Xrhen taking into account the estimated 

costs of this proposal, NZKS is a net taker from the Crown's accounts. We believe this is likely 

to continue in the short term, as these figures do not take into account the costs that will be 

incurred by the local council in managing and policing this proposal (if it is accepted). 

Importantly, there is currently no cost recovery for water space; the Crown allows the water to 

be polluted but does not recover any revenue. This is like a farmer not owning the land, paying 

no costs to use the land and polluting the water way with no repercussions. W/e believe the 

business model is flawed. 

(iii) Risks to the Crown
The risks include:

• Extensive use of section 360A across New Zealand.

• Extensive pollution of a natural resource.

• Loss of dolphins in the Sounds (with a major negative impact on the tourist industry).

• The ongoing and complex administrative costs being placed on the Council; that in turn

become too costly and lead to tensions within the community.

• Extensive use of the Crown getting into the practice of providing a cost recovery subsidy

to the applicant if the law is questioned under a judicial review. For example, under this

proposal NZKS can recover the costs of a judicial review (para 34 in the December 2017

Cabinet Paper). This practice seems to go against the intent of the legislative process.

1 This $1,000,000 is sou.reed from: 
(i) i\IPI External costs: approximately $507,537 (under an OL-\, Doole, Febrna.ry 2017) From I January 2016
(ii) i\IPI staff costs: from 1 January 2016 (not known)
(iii) !\[Pl Internal costs: approximately $300,000 (panel to hear submissions and prepare a report, from i\fPI)
From 1 January 2017
This Sl,150,000 is sou.reed from:
(i) the possible costs of joining a judicial review: approximately $150,000
(ii) agreement to bear the costs of the plan change and the judicial review: $750,000 plus contingency of up to
$250,000 for the potential review
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• Farmers looking for equity with NZKS, 'if they can pollute why cannot we pollute'.
• Deterioration oflwi consultation
• Poor consultation and the resulting lack of trust between central and local government..
• A lack of respect for local democracy. We have seen international examples over the last

12 months where a failure to respect local democracy has led to cracks within central
democracy (central government elections and continued disruption). New Zealand does
not want to be one of those countries where people lose trust in key institutions.

• A lack of due diligence in terms of good processes when applying the RMA Act 1991.
• Regional communities are left devastated when big corporates leave town leaYing their

ecosystems no longer a provider of basic food, such as fish or shellfish. Those in poverty 

are more reliant on their environment to feed them than the more wealthier in the
community that simply move on to another area that is not polluted.

2. The PwC Economic Impact Assessment and its review by Ernst & Young (EY)

Independence has been a common purpose underlying the PwC report and review. EY note
that:

Asparl if thi s process, 1vf Pl and the stakeholders' commissioned P211C to prepare an independen t economic 
impact assessment (EIAJ to evaluate optio11s to support the decision making process. This report Jomses on
providing an independent peer revie1v if the P1vC report to provide ass11ra11ce to decision-makers that the 

ana!Jsis is robust and call be 11tilised for dedsio11-maki11gpmposes. (page 2, EY review) 

The information in the PwC report (November 2016) has been relied on in both papers as 
evidenced by Para 3 of the Briefing paper (page 2/24) and Paras 20-23 of the Cabinet paper (page 
4/18) . 

.As a key input into decisions over intent and process, the preparers of this paper and the 
reviewers of this paper need to be not only independent of NZKS but also need to be seen to be 
independent of NZKS. Concerns over a lack of independence are el.a.borated in .Attachment .A 
of this letter. We believe the authors need to be independent of the process, as the authors may 
already have a bias because of their past involvement (i.e. they haYe already made up their mind). 
The real issue here is whether the analysis is robust and can be utilised for the decision making 
purposes. Put simply, robust decision making has not taken place. It is not about looking 
back-wards, but looking forward - what can be done to ensure the Crown is working on 
independen tly verifiable data. \'{'e raise this issue with you as the responsible :Minister and look
forward to working with you to find a feasible solution. 

Other areas of perceived lack of independence exist; as many of the consultants that the Crown 
is relying upon have has strong relationships "\vi.th NZKS in the past, in particular Cawthron 
Institute� and James Baines. 

Thank you for reading this letter. \'{'e would appreciate the opportunity to speak to you in 
person. 
\Vendy McGuinness 

The following parries were party to the BOI Boffamiskell team: Russell J\Ic\'eagh, Gascoigne Wicks, Cawthron 
Institute, NIWA, Statfishtics, Cawthorn & .-\ss., Marshall Day .-\coustics, Tourism Resource Consultants, URS, 
Taylor Baines, :;\farket Economics and OCEL. See http://www.boffamiskell.eo.nz/project.php?v-new­
zealand-king-salmon 
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Attachment A: Concerns over perceived lack of independence 

The PwC report (November 2016) was authored by Bill Kaye-Blake, Director Finance and 
Economic, Consultants, PwC and the EY review of the PwC report (6 November 2016) was 
authored by Chris Money, Transactions, \"X'elli.ngton, EY. 

In reviewing these reports, the question is not just whether PwC or EY have not been 
independent in their approach (although I do raise concerns about their figures and their 
processes in ,\ttachment B of this letter and the submission proper), but whether the report and 
its conclusions can be 'seen to be independent'. Our ,-iew is that the P"vC report cannot be seen 
to be independent for the purposes it was commissioned and EY involvement as a reviewer was 
not the best party to approach to undertake the review. 

There is a natural tension between an independent report and a report prepared for a client. For 
this reason, the level of independence should be reviewed and assessed in line with the 
magnitude. :MPI was right to have an independent review undertaken by a third party, however 
both parties have had long relationships with NZKS, with EY being ongoing. 

The facts are as follows: 

November 2016: PwC prepare Marlborough Salmon relation: Economic Impact 

October 2016: PwC prepare Marlborough Salmon relation: Economic Impact draft 

The director and lead author of the P1vC Marlborough Salmon Relocation - Economic Impact Assessment

(November 2016) is Bill Kaye-Blake. 

Bill Kaye-Blake previously worked for NZIER and was the Economics Expert for King Salmon 
at the Board of Inquiry in 2012. See page 2 of the BOI Joint statement of economics experts 
(September 2012).5 

My understanding is that MPI was not aware that the author of the PwC report had a previous 
consultant relationship with NZKS. The extent of this relationship was illustrated when on a 
request for clarification for the maths underlying key figures in the model last week, Bill Kaye­
Blake referred me directly to NZKS (not MPI). At one level this was understandable as Bill 
Kaye-Blake would have relied on the numbers provided to him, but conYersely it also indicated 
the strength of the relationship. 

Howe,-er, the history between 
goes back even further. 

ZIER and NZKS 

In 2010 the Ministry of Fisheries commissioned a report by LECG, reviewing both the 2009 
Ernst & Young report and a 2010 NZIER report; meaning both NZIER report 

-and EY were considered the key players in building the economic narrative. 6 They
were involved early with NZKS and their involvement has been ongoing since 2009 (at least 8

See 

http:; ;.,..,.,..,,v.epa.g9vt. oz/ Publications /Economics %20Experr%20\'\'irness%20Caucusing%20Sratement.pd f 
Please contact the Institute if you would like a copy of the LECG 2010 report. 
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years). More detail in included in the Institute's Working Paper 2013/01 (see Appendix 2 of the 
submission). 

EY review - 6 November 2016 

(author Chris Money, Transactions, Wellington, EY) 

a. Ernst & Young Christchurch have been the independent auditors of NZKS for a number of
years - see the 2016 Financial Statements .

b. Ernst & Young Transaction Advisory Services Limited (ETTAS) prepared an Independent
Limited Assurance Report on the Proforma Consolidated Statement e

f

Fincmdal Position efNZKS

Limited as at 30 June 2016. It states This report was prepared 'for the purposes ef listing NZKS on 

the Australian Semrities Exchange Board (ASX).'

c. Ernst & Young have been consultants to NZKS and the industry for the last ten years

(approx.). More detail in included in the Institute's Working Paper 2013/01 (see Appendix 2
of the submission). Examples include:

a. Their estimations being used to support the original request to the EPA in terms of

requesting the proposal be heard as a proposal of national significance. See their
conclusions cited in: Ne1v Zealand lv11g Salmon Co. Limited ('NZ Iv11g Salmon''.)

S11stai11ab!v GroJVi11g Iv11g Sal1J1011 -A Proposal ()_/National Sig11£ficance - Para 8 and Para
297;

b. NZ King Salmon Growth Report (2009),
c. Report �{the Aq11acult111r: Technical Ad11iso�y Group (2009).
d. The above documents refer back to a 2009 report commissioned by Aquaculture

New Zealand by Ernst & Young in a report titled Ne1v Zealand Aquamlt11re: flldmt�y

Growth Scenan·os (this 1vork 2vas prepared qy Peter Goss).

Para 29 states: 'In terms of the Proposal's implications for the aquaculture sector, the NZ King Sahnon Report 
echoes the findings of Ernst & Young cited in the TAG Report - that while up to $2 billion of net revenue is 
attainable by the industry, delays in reforming the regulatory environment have lead to decreased spill-over 
benefits to the economy. In short, NZ King Sahnon needs space urgently. Any further delay is cosring NZ 
King Sahnon and the economy.' 
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Attachment B: Concerns over the content of the PwC report 

�' e have had dialogue with MPI over the last two weeks in regard to the content of the PwC 

report. At this stage, we haYe not been able to clarify all our questions over the data in the model 
but we hope to do so in the coming weeks. 

Our concerns are as follows: 

How the PwC report is being used 

We question whether the PwC repo1t can be relied upon as the 'Economic Impact Assessment' 

for this proposal or an IO model to support an Economic Impact Assessment? Issues missing 
from the report that we would expect to be covered within a full Economic Impact Assessment 
include an assessment of the demand side (national and international), the supply side (national 

and international), price sensitivity kg/NZ$, the identification and review of the risks, costs and 
benefits over time, by probability or by magnitude. There is no sense of the package being fully 

assessed in terms of economic impacts in any integrated manner. 

The extent the report provides and relies upon verifiable data 

We list these briefly below: 

• Lack of clarity over assumptions

• Lack of an agreed timeframe for the assessment to take place, e.g. 10, 15, 20 years?

• No financial analysis

• No market analysis

• Inconsistencies over kg harvested in the 2015 year (as discussed in the 2015 and 206

financial statements)

This is supported by EY analysis which states: 

• EY state that

There is no .formal sensifiz,jty ana!Jsis regrdi11g the parameters and asslfmptions emplf!yed.' - see page
3 of their review.

• EY state that '1JJe have 11ot verified the 11nder!Jingjig11res' - see page 3 of their review.

• FTE - lack of clarify over this figure (past, current and future). This has been illustrated

to l\lIPI through Appendix 7 in the submission and is mentioned in the EY review (see
page 5, Section 1.3, model FTE). Page 4 also notes a lack of clarity over the data used

(see the third para: It is not dear whether ... ).

• Capital Expenditure (benefits overstated) - EY also note this: Pen stmctltres and po!yester

nets JJJere assumed to be sourced in the regions, but it seems Like!J that at least some i
f 

these stmct11res

111ill be sourced from outside the region or overseas, reducing the overall economic value. (see page 5,
Section 1.4, allocation of capital expenditure)

• Price effects. EY note that 'it is 1mlike!J that changes to pmduction levels being considered would

have signfficant price effects, hut it w01dd he usejit! to reference the percentage d1ange in prod11ctio11

(relatirn to 11atio11al prod11ction) being considered lo f11rther support the 11se if pn·ce iusensitive modelliug.'

(See page 6, Section 1.5, price effects). The first part of the statement conflicts with the

PwC report that notes that:
Their forecast reve1111e far F

Y

16 is 5112.4 million, which is sensitive to changes in the price 

of sabnon. For example, a $1. 00 decrease in the price per kilogram i
f 

salmon 1vo11ld result in Ne1JJ 

Zealand King Salmons revenue decreasing ry $6.2 million.far F'i.'16 [bold added]. 
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The failure to undertake a comprehensive assessment 

• Specify a time frame for assessment.

• Excludes revenue (e.g. NZKS does not currently pay for water space use). \'{11at country

would enable a company to make their pristine water and environment polluted without

any certainty over financial benefits?

• Match potential costs with potential benefits for evaluation.

• The proposal looks at costs for each farm and then tries to compare these specific costs

with the benefits of all farms; there are no specific benefits outlined for each farm (no

production or FTE labour figures are provided).

• Identify all costs (e.g. the costs of polluting our water space, our landscapes and the

wider ecosystem)

• \'{1hy the draft financial statements were used and were not updated based on the actual 

financial statements to 30 June 2016. 

• Discuss potential risks (such as impact on other business (such as tourism), alternative

use (such as land tanks) or initiatives (such as national parks)

R See
htt12s://www.companiesof£ice.govt.nz/companies/app/ui/pages/companies/2l6l790/documents?backurl=%2Fco 
mpanies%2Fapp%2Fui%2Fpages%2Fcompanies%2Fsearch%3Fq%3DNew%2BZealand%2Bking%2Bsalmon%26e 
ntityTypes%3D.\LL%26eprjtySratusGroups%3D.-\LL%26incorpFrom%3D%26incorpTo%3D%26addressTypes% 
3D.-\LL%26addressKeyword%3D%26start%3D0%26limir%3D15%26s£%3D%26sd%3D%26advancedPanel%3Df 
alse%26mode%3Dstandard 
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Appendix 2: Working Paper 2016/02-New Zealand King Sahnon: A financial 

perspective 

Please download the full working paper at http://www.mcguinnessinstitute.org/working-papers 
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Appendix 3: Working Paper 2013/01- Notes on the New Zealand King Salmon Decision 

Please download the full working paper at www.mcguinnessinstitute.org/working-papers 
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Appendix 4: Financial Statement Graphs 

The following graphs for the years 2010 to 2015 are comparable. They were prepared for an 

appendix in Worki,� Paper 2016/02: New Zealand King Salmon: A Financial Perspedive. In 2016, 

NZKS adopted to reporting under accounting standards Tier 1 NZ IFRS. This has resulted in 

significant changes to their financial statements. To reflect this they have restated their 2014 and 

2015 year to represent NZ IFRS. As we are more interested in the trend over time, we have 

simply added to the work we did for the working paper by adding a final column to represent the 

2016 NZ IFRS results from the financial statements. This means we had a choice of graphing 

comparable data for three years (2014, 2015 and 2016) using NZ IFRS or comparing five years 

(2010 to 2015) using NZ GAAP. We have chosen the latter but included the NZ IFRS results 

for 2016 out of interest. Next year, there would be four years of data under NZ IFRS, which 

would again make the trend more useful (hence this is a timing issue). 

The exception is Figure 3, which only shows the gilled and gutted figure in kg. However, even 

the 2015 figure changed in the 2016 financial statement. In the 2015 financial statements it states 

the Annual Harvest is 5794 mt (page 17), whereas in the 2016 financial statement it notes the 

Fish Harvest is 6584 mt (page 21). We have contacted MPI to understand this. 
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Figure 2: Gross Margin 

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 NZ 

Figure 3: Annual Harvest (gilled & gutted 

equivalent) kg 000 
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Figure 4: Biological Assets to Annual 

Harvest Ratio 
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Figure 5: Net profit/loss for the period 

attributable to equity holders of the 

company ($000) 

I I I I 
2010 2011 2013 • 2015 

II 
2016 NZ 

IFRS 

Figure 6: Dividends Paid and Accumulated Retained Earnings 

($000) 
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·- I I 
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• Net profit/loss for the period attributable to equity holders of the company 
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Accumulated Retained Earnings 

-

2016 NZ IFRS 
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Figure 7: Amounts Owing to Related Parties 

($000) 

I I I I I I 
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• Term: Shareholder Loans and Advances ($000)

• Current: Shareholder Loans and Advances ($000)

Figure 8: Debt to Assets Ratio 
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Appendix 5: Feed Discharge Graphs 

50,000 

! 40,000 
tlO 
� 30,000 

� 20,000 
0 
-o 10,000 
QJ 
QJ 

LL. 0 

80,000 

70,000 

60,000 

� 50,000 
� 

QJ tlO 
] 40,000 

"Cl 30,000 
QJ 

QJ 

20,000 

10,000 

0 

Feed Discharge: 2012 Proposal (applied v approved) 

Year 

-Additional feed applied for in 2012 proposal by NZKS 

-Additional feed approved for as a result of the 2012 proposal (under the RMA) 

The 801 2011 Application - applied for v approved (allowing 

for farms no longer in use) 

-

\ 

19 I Page 



50000 

45000 

40000 

35000 
Q) 

Written Comments No: 0464 

Feed Discharge for all farms (i) existing consented, (ii) existing 

actual and (iii) proposed by MPI/NZKS 
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Feed Discharge for all farms (propsed maximum}, if 2016 

proposal is approved 

• Queen Charlotte Sounds (including Tory) • Pelorus Sounds 
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Appendix 6: Production and Sales Graphs 

Please note these figures show adjusted figures (as per the financial statements to 30 June 2013, 

2015 and 2016) 
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Annual harvest (actual v budget) 

$1l4,�2,395 

6584 7176 6028 

--
$14.9$15.8$18.65 

Sales Annual Harvest (gilled & Average Price (NZD/kg) 
gutted) 

Annual Harvest (gilled & gutted) and price per kg Actual 2015 

• Annual Harvest (gilled & gutted) and price per kg Actual 2016 

• Annual Harvest (gilled & gutted) and price per kg Budget 2015/16 
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Appendix 7: Full Time Employment Equivalents (ETS) 

There has been a lack of consistency over this figure in the analysis. We have added our analysis 

to date based largely on data provided by NZKS to the Global Salmon Initiative. See 

http://globa Isa lmon in it iat ive. org/s usta i nab i lity-report/susta in a bil ity-i nd icators 
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